

Case No. _____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ST. LUCIE COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION TRUST
FUND, ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

COBALT INTERNATIONAL ENERGY, INC., ET AL.,

Defendants-Petitioners.

ON PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

**DEFENDANTS' PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL THE
DISTRICT COURT'S JUNE 15, 2017 ORDER GRANTING
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
David D. Sterling
Aaron M. Streett
Paul R. Elliott
Danny David
Russell Lewis
Amy Pharr Hefley
One Shell Plaza
910 Louisiana St.
Houston, Texas 77002
Tel: (713) 229-1234
Fax: (713) 229-1522

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
Karl Stern
David Gerger
Emily Smith
Pennzoil Place
711 Louisiana St., Suite 500
Houston, TX 77002
Tel: (713) 221-7000
Fax: (713) 221-7100

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ

Carrie M. Reilly
Corey J. Banks
51 West 52nd St.
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (212) 403-1000
Fax: (212) 403-2000

STRASBURGER & PRICE

Ronald L. Oran
909 Fannin St., Suite 2300
Houston, TX 77010
Tel: (713) 951-5676
Fax: (832) 397-3521

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER &
FLOM LLP

Noelle M. Reed
1000 Louisiana St., Suite 6800
Houston, TX 77002
Tel: (713) 655-5122
Fax: (713) 483-9122

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP

Jay B. Kasner
Scott D. Musoff
4 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Tel: (212) 735-2628
Fax: (917) 777-2628

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP

Robert A. Van Kirk
George A. Borden
John S. Williams
725 Twelfth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 434-5000
Fax: (202) 434-5029

Case No. _____

ST. LUCIE COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION TRUST
FUND, ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

COBALT INTERNATIONAL ENERGY, INC., ET AL.,

Defendants-Petitioners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF CONTENTS v

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

CONDITIONAL QUESTION PRESENTED 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Immediate review under Rule 23(f) is appropriate. 8

 II. The district court erred by refusing to evaluate whether the
alleged corrective disclosures were actually corrective. 10

 III. The district court erred in requiring Defendants to provide
alternative explanations for stock price declines after alleged
corrective disclosures. 18

 IV. The district court erred in refusing to consider whether
traceability issues impact the predominance analysis for the
Securities Act stock claims. 21

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE
REQUIREMENTS 29

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee Supporting Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co. (“AMSF I”),</i> 597 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2010)	3, 11, 12
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson,</i> 485 U.S. 224, 248 (1988).....	2, 4, 20
<i>California Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.,</i> No. 16-373, 2017 WL 2722415 (U.S. June 26, 2017).....	1, 10
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	6, 22, 23
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co. (“EPJF I”),</i> 718 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co. (“EPJF II”),</i> 309 F.R.D. 251 (N.D. Tex. 2015)	9, 19
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,</i> No. 15-90038, 2015 WL 10714013 (5th Cir. Nov. 4, 2015).....	2
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co. (“Halliburton I”),</i> 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	3, 10
<i>Greenberg v. Crossroads Sys., Inc.,</i> 364 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2004)	11, 20
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc. (“Halliburton II”),</i> 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.,</i> 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016)	18, 19
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,</i> 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	22

In re Moody’s Corp. Sec. Litig.,
274 F.R.D. 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 12

In re Virtus Inv. Partners, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 15CV1249, 2017 WL 2062985 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2017)..... 19

Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.,
402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005) 20, 22

Ludlow v. BP, P.L.C.,
800 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 2015) 16

Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co.,
No. 17-90008, Doc. 00513964558 (5th Cir. Apr. 24, 2017) 2

Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Miss., P.R. Teachers Ret. Sys. v. Amedisys, Inc.,
769 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2014) 14

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.,
482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007) 8, 9

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 1, 2, 6, 8, 9, 22
